3400.0080 MFIP CHILD CARE PROGRAM.

Subpart 1. **Eligibility for MFIP child care program.** Persons listed in Minnesota Statutes, section 119B.05, subdivision 1, are eligible for the MFIP child care assistance program.

Subp. 1a. Eligibility and authorization of sanctioned MFIP participant.

- A. At the time of application and redetermination, a 12-month reporter or schedule reporter who has been sanctioned under the MFIP program is eligible to receive child care assistance as allowed by part 3400.0110, subpart 3, item A.
- B. A 12-month reporter receiving child care assistance who has been sanctioned under the MFIP program is eligible to receive child care assistance as allowed under parts 3400.0110, subpart 3, item C, and 3400.0175.
- C. A schedule reporter who receives child care assistance and has been sanctioned under the MFIP program is eligible to receive child care assistance as allowed by parts 3400.0110, subpart 3, item D, and 3400.0175.
- Subp. 1b. **Child care assistance for approved job search.** An MFIP participant who has an approved employment plan that includes a job search as an authorized activity is not limited to the job search time frame in Minnesota Statutes, section 119B.10, subdivision 1.

```
Subp. 2. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]
```

Subp. 3. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]

Subp. 4. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]

Subp. 5. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]

Subp. 6. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]

Subp. 7. [Repealed, 26 SR 253]

Subp. 8. Child care responsibility when a family moves. When an MFIP or DWP participant moves to another county or an area served by a Tribal CCAP agency and the receiving county or Tribal CCAP agency accepts responsibility for the participant's approved employment plan under Minnesota Statutes, section 256J.55, subdivision 3, the receiving county or Tribal CCAP agency is responsible for providing child care assistance to the MFIP or DWP participant effective on the date that the county or Tribal CCAP agency accepted responsibility for the employment plan. In all other cases, a county or Tribal CCAP agency must provide child care assistance according to Minnesota Statutes, section 256G.07, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4, when an MFIP or DWP participant moves to another county or an area served by a Tribal CCAP agency. A family must meet a Tribal CCAP agency's criteria for families that the Tribal CCAP agency serves for the Tribal CCAP agency to provide child care assistance to the family.

Statutory Authority: MS s 119B.02; 119B.04; 119B.06; 256.01; 256H.01 to 256H.19

History: 14 SR 519; 18 SR 1144; 26 SR 253; 33 SR 695; 47 SR 391

Published Electronically: December 13, 2022